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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 231

AN ACT to renumber 635.02 (7)to amend 185.99 (2) (b), 185.99 (2) (c) 2., 185.99 (4) (a) (intro.) and 185.99 (4)
(b); andto create 185.99 (4) (c) and 635.02 (7) (b) of the statutelgting to: group health care plansfefed by

healthbenefit purchasing cooperatives.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTion 1. 185.99 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

185.99(2) (b) The purpose of a health benefit-pur
chasingcooperative is to provide health care benefits for
theindividuals specified in sub. (4) (&) to 3.,_under a
singlegroup health care policy or plémough a contract
with between the health benefit purchastogperative
andan insurer authorized to do business in this state
oneor more lines oinsurance that includes health insur
ance.

SecTioN 2. 185.99 (2) (c) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

185.99(2) (c) 2. All members-purchageceivetheir
health care benefitsfrom-the-same-insuterder the
grouphealth care policy golan negotiated under sub. (4)

(a).

SecTioN 3. 185.99 (4) (a) (intro.) ofhe statutes is
amendedo read:

185.99 (4) (a) (intro.) The health care benefits
offeredby a health benefit purchasing cooperative shall

singlegroup health carpolicy or plan The insurer must
offer coverage under the group health qaolkicy or plan
to all of the following:

SecTioN 4. 185.99 (4) (b) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

185.99(4) (b) The contract between the-members of
a- health benefit purchasing cooperative and an insurer
shallbe for a term of 3 years. Upemrollment in the
insurer’'sgroup health-benefitare policy omplan, each
membershall pay to the health benefit purchasing eoop
erativean amount determined by thealth benefit pur
chasingcooperative that is not less than the mersber
applicable premium for the 36th month afoverage
underthe contract. If a membaeavithdraws from the
healthbenefit purchasing cooperative beftine end of
the contract term, the health benefit purchasing coepera
tive may retain, as a penalgn amount specified by the
healthbenefit purchasing cooperative that is not less than
the premium that the member paid for 8&th month of
coverage.

SecTion 5. 185.99 (4) (c) of the statutes is created to
read:

185.99(4) (c) An insurer that contracts undéis
sectionwith a health benefit purchasing cooperative that

be negotiated between the health benefit purchasingprovideshealthcare benefits for more than 50 individuals

cooperativeand the insurer_and shall befevéd in a

who are membersr employees of one or more members
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is not a small employer insureas defined in s. 635.02 635.02 (7) (b) Notwithstanding par(a), “small

(8), with respect to the contract between the insaner employer”does not include any of the following:

the health benefit purchasing cooperative. 1. A healthbenefit purchasing cooperative under s.
SecTION 6. 635.02 (7) of the statutes is renumbered 185.99that provides health care benefits for more than 50

635.02(7) (a). individualswho are members or employees of ame

SecTioN 7. 635.02 (7) (b) of the statutes is created to moremembers.
read: 2. A member of a cooperative specified in subd. 1.




